ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LAND TO THE CITY OF MANKATO, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 686, LAWS OF MINNESOTA, 1959 SESSION

WHEREAS, The following described tract of land situated in Blue Earth County, Minnesota, to-wit:

The North One (1) Acres of the East Three (3) Acres of the West eighteen (18) Acres of the Southwest Quarter (SW4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE4) of Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Eight (108), Range Twenty-six (26), according to the government survey,

is completely surrounded by land within the City of Mankato, Blue Earth County, Minnesota, and

WHEREAS, The City Council of Mankato, Minnesota has duly adopted appropriate resolutions stating its intention to annex said land and fixing September 28th, 1959, as the date of hearing thereon, and

WHEREAS, More than ten (10) days prior to said date a copy of said resolution covering the above tract was duly served upon all the owners of the tract of land, as required by law,

WHEREAS, A hearing was duly had as to the above described tract of land on September 28, 1959, at a regular meeting of the City Council of Mankato, Minnesota at which time it was determined that an annexation of said land to the City of Mankato will be to the best interests of the City of Mankato and the above said tract of land.

NOW THEREFORE, The City of Mankato, Minnesota, does ordain:

٦

That the following tract of land situated in Blue Earth County, Minnesota, to-wit:

The North one (1) acre of the East Three (3) acres of the West eighteen (18) acres of the Southwest Quarter (SWM) of the Southeast Quarter (SEM) of Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Eight (108), Range Twenty-six (26), according to the government survey,

is completely surrounded by land within the City of Mankato and that upon hearing duly had September 28, 1959, and after due notice of hearing to the owners, it is determined that annexation of the above described tract of land to the City of Mankato, Minnesota, will be to the best interests of said City of Mankato and of the territory above described.

CONTRO DO IMPLEMENTO CONTRO DO IMPLEMENTO

I avolute fileton, flort of the City of Tantoto, a rapidipal corporation, organized and emission under the laws of the State of City of Camposts, to hereby excellly that the foregoing Ordinance of the cold City of Campost is a true and contact carry of the original thereof as file in my office, so floris of cold City of Campost, and that the same was published in the Mankato Free Press on October 19, 1959.

Total this day of Catebor, 1959.

Secretary of Sec.

That the above described tract and parcel of land is hereby annexed to and declared to be an addition to the City of Mankato as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

This ordinance is passed pursuant to Chapter 686, Laws of Minnesota, 1959 Session, and shall take effect upon its passage and ten (10) days after date of publication, and upon filing a copy with the Annexation Commission, the County Auditor of Blue Earth County, and the Secretary of State of Minnesota.

Passed this 12th day of October, 1959.

Attest: FUELYN RITTER
Secretary of the Council.

REX H. HILL Mayor #14357